

Case No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER AUTHORITY,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.)
)
 THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of the)
 State of Nevada, in and for the County of White)
 Pine; and THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. ESTES,)
)
 Respondents,)
)
 and,)
)
 MILLARD COUNTY, UTAH; JUAB COUNTY, UTAH, *et*)
al.,)
)
 Real Parties in Interest.)
)
 (*Full caption on the following three pages*))

Electronically Filed
May 30 2014 04:11 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PROHIBITION**
With Supporting Points and Authorities

District Court Case Nos. CV-1204050, CV-1204051, CV-1204052,
CV-1204053, CV-1204054, CV-1204055, CV-0418012, CV-0419012

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG
Nevada Bar No. 2376
JOEL D. HENRIOD
Nevada Bar No. 8492
JUSTIN J. HENDERSON
Nevada Bar No. 13349
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200
DPolsenberg@LRRLaw.com
JHenriod@LRRLaw.com
JHenderson@LRRLaw.com

PAUL G. TAGGART
Nevada Bar No. 6136
GREGORY H. MORRISON
Nevada Bar No. 12454
TAGGART & TAGGART, LTD.
108 North Minnesota Street
Carson City, Nevada 89703
(775) 882-9900
Paul@LegalTNT.com
Greg@LegalTNT.com

GREGORY J. WALCH
Nevada Bar No. 4780
DANA R. WALSH
Nevada Bar No. 10228
SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER AUTHORITY
1001 South Valley View Boulevard
Las Vegas, Nevada 89153
(702) 258-7166
Greg.Walch@lvvwd.com
Dana.Walsh@lvvwd.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Case No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER AUTHORITY,)

Petitioner,)

vs.)

THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of the State of Nevada,)
in and for the County of White Pine; and THE HONORABLE)
ROBERT E. ESTES,)

Respondents,)

and,)

MILLARD COUNTY, UTAH; JUAB COUNTY, UTAH; JASON KING,)
P.E., in his official capacity as the NEVADA STATE ENGINEER;)
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL)
RESOURCES, DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES; CORPORATION OF)
THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF)
LATTER-DAY SAINTS ON BEHALF OF CLEVELAND RANCH; ELY)
SHOSHONE TRIBE; CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE GOSHUTE)
RESERVATION; DUCKWATER SHOSHONE TRIBE; WHITE PINE)
COUNTY, NEVADA; ELKO COUNTY, NEVADA; EUREKA COUNTY,)
NEVADA; NYE COUNTY, NEVADA; NYE COUNTY WATER)
DISTRICT; CITY OF ELY, NEVADA; CENTRAL NEVADA REGIONAL)
WATER AUTHORITY; GREAT BASIN WATER NETWORK; SIERRA)
CLUB; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; 2ND BIG SPRINGS)
IRRIGATION COMPANY; LUND IRRIGATION COMPANY; PRESTON)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSUREi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PROHIBITION ii

VERIFICATIONiv

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1

ISSUES PRESENTED5

A WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR PROHIBITION IS APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE6

BACKGROUND9

 A. The Science-Based Method of Calculating Perennial Yield..... 10

 B. Calculation of Perennial Yield for Spring Valley 12

 C. Conflicts Analysis and Groundwater Modeling..... 14

 D. Staged Development and the 3M Plan 16

 1. Baseline Data 18

 2. Collaborative Governmental Oversight 19

 3. Adaptive Management 20

 4. Ongoing Monitoring. 21

 5. Effective Management and Mitigation. 26

 6. Triggers 28

 E. Perennial Yield Calculation for the DDC Valleys 29

ARGUMENT 34

I. THE STATE ENGINEER’S CALCULATION OF THE AMOUNT OF WATER AVAILABLE TO SNWA FROM SPRING VALLEY WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE 34

A.	Standard of Review	34
B.	The District Court Admitted that the State Engineer’s Calculation of Perennial Yield Was Supported by Substantial Evidence	38
C.	Nothing in Nevada Law Requires SNWA to Show when a Basin Will Reach a New Equilibrium or that all Evapotranspiration Can Be Captured	38
1.	The State Engineer’s Tried and True Method Has Been the Way Appropriation Applications Have Been Processed for Decades. ..	39
2.	The District Court Improperly Reweighed the Evidence	41
3.	The District Court Gave SNWA and the State Engineer an Impossible Task	44
4.	If the State Engineer Had Required a Date Certain for Equilibrium and Proof of Total ET Capture, That Would Have Been Arbitrary and Capricious	45
D.	The Very Existence of NRS 335.3705 Shows that the District Court Was Wrong.....	46
II.	THE STATE ENGINEER’S DECISION THAT THE MONITORING, MANAGEMENT, AND MITIGATION PLAN WOULD BE EFFECTIVE IN AVOIDING ANY CONFLICTS OR ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS IN SPRING VALLEY WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	48
A.	The State Engineer Is Not Required to Set Triggers Before Authorizing Pumping	50
1.	The State Engineer Has Broad Discretion to Impose Appropriate Conditions on Permits that Make Sense for a Particular Project.....	50
2.	Triggers Should and Will Be Set After Pumping Begins	55
B.	Even if the 3M Plan Didn’t Exist, the State Engineer Would Still Have the Obligation to Mitigate Unreasonable Adverse Impacts	59
C.	The Extinction of the Endangered Species at Devil’s Hole Was Prevented with a Bright-Line Test Because Objective Data Had Been Obtained After Pumping	61
D.	Other Courts Have Approved Plans Like the 3M Plan.....	62
E.	The State Engineer Did Not “Cede” His Monitoring Responsibilities to SNWA	64
III.	THE STATE ENGINEER DID NOT AWARD WATER IN THE DDC VALLEY THAT HAD ALREADY BEEN APPROPRIATED.....	66

A.	The District Court Substituted its Judgment for the State Engineer when it Adopted the One River Theory and Ordered More Studies.....	66
B.	The District Court Erred By Reweighing the Evidence and Determining that there Was the Potential for a Conflict with Existing Rights.....	68
C.	The District Court Improperly Imposed a Beyond-All-Doubt Burden of Proof on SNWA.....	71
D.	The “Paper Rights” the District Court Refers to Were Pending Applications Which Were Later Denied	73
E.	The District Court Did Not Defer to the State Engineer Despite its Lip Service to the Contrary.....	74
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THE STATE ENGINEER’S BY CALLING THE STATE ENGINEER’S RULINGS “ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS”	74
	CONCLUSION.....	76
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	xii
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	xiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Rwy. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	45
<i>Bacher v. Office of State Eng’r</i> , 122 Nev. 1110, 146 P.3d 793 (2006)	7, 9, 35
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	36
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	61, 62
<i>City of N. Las Vegas v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 83 Nev. 278, 429 P.2d 66 (1967)	35
<i>Clark County Liquor & Gaming Licensing Bd. v. Simon & Tucker, Inc.</i> , 106 Nev. 96, 787 P.2d 782 (1990)	35, 70
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	35, 37
<i>Cote H. v. District Court</i> , 124 Nev. 36, 175 P.3d 906 (2008)	8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010)	64
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 578 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	36
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	42
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	46
<i>Falcke v. Douglas County</i> , 116 Nev. 583, 3 P.3d 661 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985).....	63
<i>Frozen Food Express, Inc. v. United States</i> , 535 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1976).....	46
<i>Garman v. State, Employment Sec. Dept.</i> , 102 Nev. 563, 729 P.2d 1335 (1986)	72

<i>Great Basin Water Network v. Taylor</i> , 126 Nev. Adv. Op. 20, 234 P.3d 912 (2010)	75
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36, 37, 43
<i>Lorton v. Jones</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 8, 322 P.3d 1051 (2014)	6
<i>Mary Carter Paint Co. v. FTC</i> , 333 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1964).....	46
<i>Miami-Dade County v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Nassiri v. Chiropractic Physicians’ Board</i> , __ P.3d __, 2014 WL 1325754 (Nev. Apr. 3, 2014).....	71
<i>Native Village of Elim v. State</i> , 990 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1999).....	42
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Navickas v. Conroy</i> , 2013 WL 686825 (D. Or. Feb. 25, 2013).....	63
<i>Northern Plains Resource v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	37, 43, 66
<i>O’Donnell v. Buhl</i> , 266 P.2d 668 (Idaho 1954).....	35
<i>Office of State Eng’r v. Morris</i> , 107 Nev. 699, 819 P.2d 203 (1991)	9, 35
<i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	36, 37
<i>Preferred Equities Corp. v. State Eng’r</i> , 119 Nev. 384, 75 P.3d 380 (2003)	44
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Ricci</i> , 126 Nev. Adv. Op. 48, 245 P.3d 1145 (2010)	9, 10, 34, 38, 39
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Washoe County</i> , 112 Nev. 743, 918 P.2d 697 (1996)	51
<i>Qwest Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Revert v. Ray</i> , 95 Nev. 782, 603 P.2d 262 (1979)	75, 76

<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	42, 43
<i>State of Nevada v. District Court (Ducharm)</i> , 118 Nev. 609, 55 P.3d 420 (2002)	6
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conseration P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20, 63, 64
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1470 (D. Nev. 1996)	50, 67
<i>United States v. State Eng’r</i> , 117 Nev. 585, 27 P.3d 51 (2001)	7
<i>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. United States EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012)	42
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Mont. 2011)	21
<i>Washoe County District Attorney v. District Court</i> , 116 Nev. 629, 5 P.3d 562 (2000)	8
<i>Westpark Owners’ Ass’n v. District Court</i> , 123 Nev. 349, 167 P.3d 421 (2007)	6
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 933 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	64
<i>Wis. Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	37

STATUTES

NRS 335.3705.....	46, 47
NRS 355.370(2)	44
NRS 533.024(1)(c).....	37, 73
NRS 533.030(1)	44
NRS 533.035.....	44
NRS 533.110(1)	60
NRS 533.120(2)	60

NRS 533.353.....	48, 51
NRS 533.368(1)	67
NRS 533.370(2)	9, 39, 40, 51, 53, 73
NRS 533.370(3)(c).....	40
NRS 533.370(3)(d).....	14
NRS 533.3705.....	47, 48, 59
NRS 533.430.....	60
NRS 533.450(9)	9, 34
NRS 534.100(4)	25
NRS 534.110(2)(a).....	51
NRS 534.110(4)	12
NRS 534.110(5)	50, 51, 52
NRS 534.110(6)	51
NRS 534.193(1)(a).....	60
NRS 534.195(1)	60
NRS 534.250(2)(e).....	53
NRS 534.250(5)	53
NRS 534.250(6)	54
NRS 534.320.....	54
NRS 534.820(1)	54
